

The Pakistan Credit Rating Agency Limited

Rating Report

Brainchild Communications Pakistan (Pvt.) Limited

Report Contents

Rating Analysis
 Financial Information

Rating Scale
 Regulatory and Supplementary Disclosure

Rating History						
Dissemination Date	Long Term Rating	Short Term Rating	Outlook	Action	Rating Watch	
04-Mar-2021	BBB+	A2	Stable	Upgrade	-	
28-Aug-2020	BBB	A3	Stable	Maintain	-	
12-Sep-2019	BBB	A3	Stable	Initial	-	

Rating Rationale and Key Rating Drivers

The ratings reflect Brainchild's ability to uphold its relative market position in its respective niche of the advertising arena. With a portfolio of sound multinational clientele, the Bee Squared Group (Brainchild, Blitz and Z2C Pakistan), grasps a prominent position in the related market. Strength is derived from the diverse yet competing customer base of the companies. Sponsor acumen provides comfort to the ratings as is evidenced through well-devised corporate strategies. Additionally, association of an International media brand and support of a team of energetic individuals bodes well for the business prospects. The operating segment of the company is directly influenced by the pattern of advertising expenditure in the economy. Despite outbreak of Covid-19 and overall industry slump the company was able to register growth in revenues and margins during FY20. Going forward overall performance of the company is expected to improve consistently as forecasted by the management based on future business dynamics. Media business also anticipated to receive benefits from the recovery and revitalization of the economy and the industry. The concept of Brainchild functioning as a bridge between clients and media entails timely delivery of services and payments; key recipe is prudent cash management. Brainchild has chalked out strategies to avail benefits of its liquidity management schemes. This income stream nurtures the company's bottom-line margin, in the absence of which the profitability falls thin. Financial risk profile is displayed by adequate coverages and leveraged capital structure. Borrowings majorly constitute short term lines from commercial banks to fund working capital needs and optimize cash management operations.

The ratings are dependent on the management's ability to sustain the market position amidst fierce competition and changing business environment. Profit generation from core business remains critical. Meanwhile, financial metrics including but not limited to working capital management and debt coverage must be upheld.

Disclosure				
Name of Rated Entity	Brainchild Communications Pakistan (Pvt.) Limited			
Type of Relationship	Solicited			
Purpose of the Rating	Entity Rating			
Applicable Criteria	Methodology Corporate Ratings(Jun-20),Methodology Correlation Between Long-Term And Short- Term Rating Scale(Jun-20),Criteria Rating Modifier(Jun-20)			
Related Research	Sector Study Media(Jun-20)			
Rating Analysts	Kanwal Ejaz kanwal.ejaz@pacra.com +92-42-35869504			



The Pakistan Credit Rating Agency Limited

Legal Structure Brainchild Communications Pakistan (Pvt.) Limited (herein referred to as "Brainchild" or "the company") is a Private Limited Company incorporated, as a majority owned subsidiary of Bee Squared (Pte.) Limited, in 2010.

Background The company was incorporated under the Companies Ordinance, 1984 (now "Companies Act, 2017"), as a full-service agency operating in the space of communication & media. In the year of its inception, i.e., 2010, the company entered into a franchising agreement (non-ownership) with Publicis Groupe, one of the largest media houses in the world. It is based in France. The company uses the trademark of the divisions of the Publicis Group; Starcom and Mediavest.

Operations Brainchild's principal activity is to carry out media buying and planning for its clients. Moreover, it specializes in media consulting and other related activities including media research and creative services, with respect to digital marketing. The company has three offices in the country i.e. in Karachi, Lahore and Islamabad.

Ownership

Ownership Structure Brainchild is majority owned by Bee Squared PTE (52%), a company based in Singapore. The rest of the shareholding belongs to Mr Raihan Merchant, the chairman of Brianchild (38%) and Merchant Holdings (Pvt.) Ltd (10%), a fully owned company of Mr. Raihan Merchant.

Stability The ownership of the company has not changed since its inception. There is a formal succession plan in place.

Business Acumen Mr. Raihan Merchant, the founding chairman of Brainchild, is considered a pioneer in the field of media and advertising. He introduced the concept of media buying in the country. In 2011, the Government of Pakistan awarded him the Tamgha-e-Imtiaz (Medal of Excellence), recognizing his contributions to the advertising industry of Pakistan. Making use of its affiliation with a world recognized marketing group, the company has demonstrated sanguine performance indicators and growth on a consistent basis, depicting strong business acumen.

Financial Strength Financial strength of the sponsors is considered adequate. Total turnover of the group is 13bln in FY20.

Governance

Board Structure Board of Directors consists of five members, including the chairman Mr. Raihan Ali Merchant, Mr. Syed Taqui Abbas Rizvi, along with two independent directors and one director representing Bee Squard PTE Mr. Mike Readman.

Members' Profile The board members have a strong professional background with experience of over 30 years which brings vast expertise and knowledge to the table. **Board Effectiveness** The board, having a blend of seasoned entrepreneurs and financial experts, supports the management in terms of strategic guidance. In line with the guidelines of Code of Corporate Governance, the Board has formed two sub-committees – (i) HR Committee and (ii) Audit Committee (iii) Management Committee. **Financial Transparency** The auditors of the company, KPMG Taseer Hadi & Co, expressed an unqualified opinion on the financial statements for FY20.

Management

Organizational Structure The organizational structure of the company is divided into thirteen functional departments headed by able professionals, who report directly to the Chairman and the CEO depending upon their department. The management consists of professionals having long association with Brainchild. The company rotates its employees within different departments, enabling them to gather varied expertise; hence providing a succession line for the senior management.

Management Team Mr. Farhan Khan, the CEO of the company, has over 15 years of diversified professional experience in middle east and Pakistan, driving media accounts for major global advertisers such as Samsung, Pfizer, General Motors, Emirates, Telenor, P& G, GSK, Unilever and Reckitt Benckiser.

Effectiveness Company has recently formed a formal management committee. All pertinent issues are resolved at management committee level.

MIS The company has both in-house as well as globally-sourced tools (both licensed and proprietary) which allow it to provide high level of insight, optimization and value to its clients. Brainchild uses Oracle and Telesolutions as its ERP software.

Control Environment The departments are layered into various cadres of management to define clear lines of responsibilities and authorization, accompanied by a technological infrastructure for all its manufacturing and support functions. Management meetings take place frequently, to discuss the company's financial position and future strategy.

Business Risk

Industry Dynamics Advertising industry is closely linked up with country's economy. According to a post-Covid-19 forecast from a leading media agency, advertisers in Pakistan are expected to spend \$440 million – a drop of almost \$55 million – access all advertising mediums during the 2021 fiscal year. Media spending is currently split across TV, digital, print, out of home (OOH), brand activations, and radio, with a share of 39%, 26%, 14%, 11%, 6.3%, and 2.1%, respectively. Without Covid-19 and the lockdown, the expenditure was \$495 million with a similar spread. The consumer preferences and trends change rapidly in the industry which makes media advertising business much innovating and creative in nature to cater the need.

Relative Position The company holds a prominent position in the market. Total media players in industry is above 79 with major players; Group M and Brainchild. With respect to the advertising expenditure on TV, during FY20, Group M is the market leader with \sim 37% market share, while Brainchild is second with \sim 22% market share. The rest of the market belongs to smaller players in a largely fragmented market.

Revenues The revenue of the company, consists of both service income and discounts, as a result of effective cash management. In FY20, the topline clocked in at PKR~780mln (FY19: PKR~731mln) showcasing an increase of 7% on a YOY basis. Due to Covid-19 there has been an overall decrease in all economic sectors. In spite of such challenges, BCP has been able to maintain and grow its revenue.

Margins The Company's overall profit margins continue to improve. Gross profit margin for FY20 clocked in at 25.7% (FY19: 24.4%, FY18: 1.4%), while the net profit margin stood at 4.7% for FY20 (FY19: 8.4%, FY18: 7.5%). It is to be reiterated, that the profit margins have improved mainly as a result of the rise in income from cash management operations.

Sustainability Application for licenses of 40 new TV channels have been submitted to PEMRA. Regardless of the economic conditions, the clients are expected to continue spending on advertising as it is a necessity for the entities to reach the end consumer. Telenor (telecommunication and microfinance) is added in the portfolio with a good advertising budget.

Financial Risk

Working Capital Due to the nature of the business, the total billings (which are to be subsequently paid to the media suppliers) form part of the trade receivables and payables. The working capital cycle is calculated with reference to the total billings as opposed to the revenue of the company. During FY20, the trade receivable days increased to 118 days (FY19: 106 days). On the other hand, the trade payable days stood at 81 days (FY19: 82 days). Consequently, net working capital cycle is negatively impacted i.e. 37 days in FY20 compared to 23 days in FY19.

Coverages The free cash flows (FCFO) of the Company during FY20 amounted to PKR ~304mln (FY19: PKR ~202mln, FY18: PKR ~111mln). The increase is largely attributable to a rise in revenue of the company leading to a higher EBITDA. FCFO coverage to debt obligations (finance cost, CMLTD and uncovered short term borrowing) clocked in at 0.2x.

Capitalization Leveraging mix majorly comprises of short-term foreign currency loans, amounting to PKR~975mln as at End-FY20 (End-FY19: PKR~850mln), which are secured against the receivables of the company. As a result, the leveraging has remained in the bracket of 65% to 70% in the last three years. The devaluation of the PKR has also played a role in this regard.

Media

ACR.		F	inancial Summary	
The Pakistan Credit Rating Agency Limited		P	PKR mln	
Brainchild Communications Pakistan Pyt. Ltd.	Jun-20	Jun-19	Jun-18	Jun-17
Media Marketing	12M	12M	12M	12M
A BALANCE SHEET				
1 Non-Current Assets	323	252	236	154
2 Investments	20	20	17	19
3 Related Party Exposure 4 Current Assets	153 2,420	217	356 2,141	326
a Inventories	2,420	2,554	2,141	2,473
b Trade Receivables	2,288	2,412	2,069	2,423
5 Total Assets	2,916	3,043	2,750	2,972
6 Current Liabilities	1,460	1,806	1,733	2,255
a Trade Payables	1,452	1,771	1,724	2,233
7 Borrowings	1,028	845	667	413
8 Related Party Exposure	3	2	-	-
9 Non-Current Liabilities	0	-	0	0
10 Net Assets	425	389	349	304
11 Shareholders' Equity	425	389	349	304
B INCOME STATEMENT				
1 Sales	780	731	614	607
a Cost of Good Sold	(580)	(553)	(605)	(558)
2 Gross Profit	200	178	9	49
a Operating Expenses	-	-	-	-
3 Operating Profit	200	178	9	49
a Non Operating Income or (Expense)	202	3 181	24	7 56
4 Profit or (Loss) before Interest and Tax a Total Finance Cost		(82)	55 59	30 31
b Taxation	(144) (21)	(32)	(47)	(26)
6 Net Income Or (Loss)	37	62	46	62
C CASH FLOW STATEMENT				
a Free Cash Flows from Operations (FCFO)	304	202	111	93
b Net Cash from Operating Activities before Working Capital Changes	132	148	65	65
c Changes in Working Capital	(157)	(210)	(178)	(231)
1 Net Cash provided by Operating Activities	(25)	(62)	(113)	(166)
2 Net Cash (Used in) or Available From Investing Activities	(100)	(62)	(106)	(26)
3 Net Cash (Used in) or Available From Financing Activities	92	178	254	189
4 Net Cash generated or (Used) during the period	(33)	55	36	(3)
D RATIO ANALYSIS				
1 Performance				
a Sales Growth (for the period)	6.8%	19.0%	1.1%	-11.1%
b Gross Profit Margin	25.7%	24.4%	1.4%	8.1%
c Net Profit Margin	4.7%	8.4%	7.5%	10.2%
d Cash Conversion Efficiency (FCFO adjusted for Working Capital/Sales)	18.8%	-1.2%	-10.9%	-22.6%
e Return on Equity [Net Profit Margin * Asset Turnover * (Total Assets/Shareholders' Equity). 2 Working Capital Management	8.4%	16.7%	12.6%	20.7%
a Gross Working Capital (Average Days)	118	106	113	126
b Net Working Capital (Average Days)	37	23	13	3
c Current Ratio (Current Assets / Current Liabilities)	1.7	1.4	1.2	1.1
3 Coverages				
a EBITDA / Finance Cost	2.3	3.1	-2.9	-4.1
b FCFO / Finance Cost+CMLTB+Excess STB	1.8	1.2	0.6	0.6
c Debt Payback (Total Borrowings+Excess STB) / (FCFO-Finance Cost) 4 Capital Structure	0.4	0.8	1.5	1.5
a Total Borrowings / (Total Borrowings+Shareholders' Equity)	70.8%	68.5%	65.6%	57.6%
b Interest or Markup Payable (Days)	0.0	164.5	-42.7	-54.8
c Entity Average Borrowing Rate	15.3%	10.3%	-10.4%	-10.4%

Credit		opinion on credit worthiness of un				-
	Tinancial obliga	ations. The primary factor being ca	iptured on the rating scale	is relati		
Scale		Long-term Rating Definition		Seele		m Rating efinition
scale		Definition		Scale		
4 AA	Highest credit quality. Lowe	st expectation of credit risk. Indica	te exceptionally strong	A1+		ity for timely repayment
AAA	capacity for timely payment of financial commitments		A1 A strong capacity for timely repayment.			
AA+ AA	Very high credit quality. Very low expectation of credit risk. Indicate very strong capacity for timely payment of financial commitments. This capacity is not significantly vulnerable to foreseeable events.		A satisfactory capacity for timely repayment. This may be susceptible t adverse changes in business, economic, or financial conditions.			
AA-				A3		tity for timely repayment
 A+ High credit quality. Low expectation of credit risk. The capacity for timely payment of A financial commitments is considered strong. This capacity may, nevertheless, be vulnerable to changes in circumstances or in economic conditions. 			A4	changes in business, economic, or financi The capacity for timely repayment is more susceptible to adverse changes in business economic, or financial conditions. Liquidities		
A-					may no	t be sufficient.
BBB BBB BBB-	Good credit quality. Currentl payment of financial comm	y a low expectation of credit risk. ' itments is considered adequate, bu omic conditions are more likely to i	t adverse changes in		A1+ AAA AA+ AA	term Rating A1 A2 A3 A
BB+ BB	developing, particularly as a re-	credit risk developing. There is a p esult of adverse economic or busin- uncial alternatives may be available commitments to be met.	ess changes over time;	Long-term Rating	AA- A+ A-	
BB-				Ra	BBB+	
B +				E	BBB	
	_	margin of safety remains against of		-te	BBB-	
В	-	being met; however, capacity for c		ng	BB+	
_	contingent upon a sustai	ned, favorable business and econor	mic environment.	Γ	BB	
B-					BB-	
CCC	Very high credit risk. Sub	ostantial credit risk "CCC" Default	is a real possibility.		B +	
~~		l commitments is solely reliant upo			B	
CC	business or economic develop	pments. "CC" Rating indicates that	t default of some kind		B-	
C	appears proba	ble. "C" Ratings signal imminent d	lefault.		CCC	
С					cc	
D	Obligations are currently in default.		*The correlation shown is indicative and, in certa cases, may not hold.			
0	utlook (Stable, Positive,	Rating Watch Alerts to the	Suspension It is not	With	drawn A rating is	Harmonization
	ative, Developing) Indicates	possibility of a rating change	possible to update an		ithdrawn on a)	change in rating due
the potential and direction of a subsequent to, or, in opinion due to lack			nination of rating	revision in applicat		
	over the intermediate term in	anticipation of some material	of requisite		date, b) the debt	methodology or
resp	oonse to trends in economic	identifiable event with	information. Opinion		instrument is	underlying scale
	and/or fundamental	indeterminable rating	should be resumed in		med, c) the rating	
	ness/financial conditions. It is	implications. But it does not	foreseeable future.		ins suspended for	
	necessarily a precursor to a	mean that a rating change is	However, if this		months, d) the	
	ng change. 'Stable' outlook	inevitable. A watch should be	does not happen	-	y/issuer defaults.,	
	ans a rating is not likely to	resolved within foreseeable	within six (6)		1 e) PACRA finds	
-	e. 'Positive' means it may be	future, but may continue if underlying circumstances are	months, the rating should be considered	-	practical to surveill pinion due to lack	
	ered. Where the trends have	not settled. Rating watch may	withdrawn.		of requisite	
	licting elements, the outlook	accompany rating outlook of			information.	
	be described as 'Developing'.	the respective opinion.				

Surveillance. Surveillance on a publicly disseminated rating opinion is carried out on an ongoing basis till it is formally suspended or withdrawn. A comprehensive surveillance of rating opinion is carried out at least once every six months. However, a rating opinion may be reviewed in the intervening period if it is necessitated by any material happening.

Note. This scale is applicable to the following methodology(s): Entities

- a) Broker Entity Rating
- b) Corporate Rating
- c) Financial Institution Rating
- d) Holding Company Rating
- e) Independent Power Producer Rating

Instruments

c) Sukuk Rating

b) Debt Instrument Rating

- f) Microfinance Institution Rating
- g) Non-Banking Finance Companies
- (NBFCs) Rating

Disclaimer: PACRA has used due care in preparation of this document. Our information has been obtained from sources we consider to be reliable but its accuracy or completeness is not guaranteed. PACRA shall owe no liability whatsoever to any loss or damage caused by or resulting from any error in such information. Contents of PACRA documents may be used, with due care and in the right context, with credit to PACRA. Our reports and ratings constitute opinions, not recommendations to buy or to sell.

ACRA

112

a) Basel III Compliant Debt Instrument Rating

Rating Team Statements

(1) Rating is just an opinion about the creditworthiness of the entity and does not constitute recommendation to buy, hold or sell any security of the entity rated or to buy, hold or sell the security rated, as the case may be | Chapter III; 14-3-(x)

2) Conflict of Interest

i. The Rating Team or any of their family members have no interest in this rating | Chapter III; 12-2-(j)

ii. PACRA, the analysts involved in the rating process and members of its rating committee, and their family members, do not have any conflict of interest relating to the rating done by them | Chapter III; 12-2-(e) & (k)

iii. The analyst is not a substantial shareholder of the customer being rated by PACRA [Annexure F; d-(ii)] Explanation: for the purpose of above clause, the term "family members" shall include only those family members who are dependent on the analyst and members of the rating committee

Restrictions

(3) No director, officer or employee of PACRA communicates the information, acquired by him for use for rating purposes, to any other person except where required under law to do so. | Chapter III; 10-(5)

(4) PACRA does not disclose or discuss with outside parties or make improper use of the non-public information which has come to its knowledge during business relationship with the customer | Chapter III; 10-7-(d)

(5) PACRA does not make proposals or recommendations regarding the activities of rated entities that could impact a credit rating of entity subject to rating | Chapter III; 10-7-(k)

Conduct of Business

(6) PACRA fulfills its obligations in a fair, efficient, transparent and ethical manner and renders high standards of services in performing its functions and obligations; | Chapter III; 11-A-(a)

(7) PACRA uses due care in preparation of this Rating Report. Our information has been obtained from sources we consider to be reliable but its accuracy or completeness is not guaranteed. PACRA does not, in every instance, independently verifies or validates information received in the rating process or in preparing this Rating Report.

(8) PACRA prohibits its employees and analysts from soliciting money, gifts or favors from anyone with whom PACRA conducts business | Chapter III; 11-A-(q)

(9) PACRA ensures before commencement of the rating process that an analyst or employee has not had a recent employment or other significant business or personal relationship with the rated entity that may cause or may be perceived as causing a conflict of interest; | Chapter III; 11-A-(r) (10) PACRA maintains principal of integrity in seeking rating business | Chapter III; 11-A-(u)

(11) PACRA promptly investigates, in the event of a misconduct or a breach of the policies, procedures and controls, and takes appropriate steps to rectify any weaknesses to prevent any recurrence along with suitable punitive action against the responsible employee(s) | Chapter III; 11-B-(m)

Independence & Conflict of interest

(12) PACRA receives compensation from the entity being rated or any third party for the rating services it offers. The receipt of this compensation has no influence on PACRA's opinions or other analytical processes. In all instances, PACRA is committed to preserving the objectivity, integrity and independence of its ratings. Our relationship is governed by two distinct mandates i) rating mandate - signed with the entity being rated or issuer of the debt instrument, and fee mandate - signed with the payer, which can be different from the entity

(13) PACRA does not provide consultancy/advisory services or other services to any of its customers or to any of its customers' associated companies and associated undertakings that is being rated or has been rated by it during the preceding three years unless it has adequate mechanism in place ensuring that provision of such services does not lead to a conflict of interest situation with its rating activities; | Chapter III; 12-2-(d)

(14) PACRA discloses that no shareholder directly or indirectly holding 10% or more of the share capital of PACRA also holds directly or indirectly 10% or more of the share capital of the entity which is subject to rating or the entity which issued the instrument subject to rating by PACRA; | Reference Chapter III; 12-2-(f)

(15) PACRA ensures that the rating assigned to an entity or instrument is not be affected by the existence of a business relationship between PACRA and the entity or any other party, or the non-existence of such a relationship | Chapter III; 12-2-(i)

(16) PACRA ensures that the analysts or any of their family members shall not buy or sell or engage in any transaction in any security which falls in the analyst's area of primary analytical responsibility. This clause shall, however, not be applicable on investment in securities through collective investment schemes. | Chapter III; 12-2-(1)

(17) PACRA has established policies and procedure governing investments and trading in securities by its employees and for monitoring the same to prevent insider trading, market manipulation or any other market abuse | Chapter III; 11-B-(g)

Monitoring and review

(18) PACRA monitors all the outstanding ratings continuously and any potential change therein due to any event associated with the issuer, the security arrangement, the industry etc., is disseminated to the market, immediately and in effective manner, after appropriate consultation with the entity/issuer; | Chapter III | 18-(a)

(19) PACRA reviews all the outstanding ratings on semi-annual basis or as and when required by any creditor or upon the occurrence of such an event which requires to do so; | Chapter III | 18-(b)

(20) PACRA initiates immediate review of the outstanding rating upon becoming aware of any information that may reasonably be expected to result in downgrading of the rating; | Chapter III | 18-(c)

(21) PACRA engages with the issuer and the debt securities trustee, to remain updated on all information pertaining to the rating of the entity/instrument; | Chapter III | 18-(d)

Probability of Default

(22) PACRA's Rating Scale reflects the expectation of credit risk. The highest rating has the lowest relative likelihood of default (i.e, probability). PACRA's transition studies capture the historical performance behavior of a specific rating notch. Transition behavior of the assigned rating can be obtained from PACRA's Transition Study available at our website. (www.pacra.com). However, actual transition of rating may not follow the pattern observed in the past | Chapter III | 14-(f-VII)

Proprietary Information

(23) All information contained herein is considered proprietary by PACRA. Hence, none of the information in this document can be copied or, otherwise reproduced, stored or disseminated in whole or in part in any form or by any means whatsoever by any person without PACRA's prior written consent